

Nos. 09-72457 and 09-72458

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HENRY SAMUELI; SUSAN F. SAMUELI,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

PATRICIA W. RICKS; THOMAS G. RICKS,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
BETHANY B. HAUSER (202) 514-2830

*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 200044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.	i
Table of authorities.	iii
Glossary.	vi
Statement of jurisdiction.	1
Statement of the issues.	3
Statement of the case.	3
Statement of facts.	5
A. The taxpayers.	5
B. The transaction (as conceived).	5
C. The transaction (as executed).	10
1. The October 2001 transfers.	10
2. The governing agreements.	11
3. The interim cash transfers.	14
4. The January 2003 transfers.	16
D. The IRS’s deficiency determination.	17
E. The Tax Court proceedings.	17
Summary of argument.	25
Argument:	
The Tax Court correctly concluded that taxpayers were not entitled to nonrecognition treatment on the transactions, and were not entitled to interest deductions in 2001 and 2003	
Standard of review.	28
A. Introduction: securities loans and the tax treatment thereof.	28
B. Taxpayers’ transactions did not qualify for nonrecognition treatment under I.R.C. § 1058.	35

	Page
1. The terms of the governing agreement reduced taxpayers’ opportunity for gain in the securities. . . .	35
2. The statutory phrase “opportunity for gain” includes the opportunity for the holder of a security to gain from its sale when the market is up.	39
3. The 5-days notice requirement of I.R.C. § 512(a)(5)(B)(ii) does not support taxpayers’ interpretation of I.R.C. § 1058(b)(3).	44
C. The economic reality of the transaction required denial of taxpayers’ claimed interest deductions.	48
1. The purported securities loan properly was recharacterized by the Tax Court as a sale and immediate purchase of securities in 2001 followed by a forward sale of the same securities in 2003. . . .	48
2. Taxpayers’ arguments are without merit.	55
Conclusion.	60
Statement of related cases.	61
Addendum:	
I.R.C. § 512(a)(5)..	62
I.R.C. § 1058.	63
Certificate of compliance.	65
Certificate of service.	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>In re BankVest Capital Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Becker v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1960).....	53, 55
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421, 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008).....	49, 50
<i>Cahn v. Commissioner</i> , 358 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1966), <i>aff'g</i> 41 T.C. 858 (1964).....	54, 57
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	47
<i>Deputy v. DuPont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940).....	56
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	49
<i>Gatto v. Commissioner</i> , 1 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Gladden v. Commissioner</i> , 262 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Goodstein v. Commissioner</i> , 267 F.2d 127 (1st Cir. 1959).....	53, 54, 57
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	50
<i>Jockmus v. United States</i> , 335 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1964).....	53
<i>Kadillak v. Commissioner</i> , 534 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Lynch v. Commissioner</i> , 273 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1959).....	53
<i>MacRae v. Commissioner</i> , 294 F.2d 56 (9th Cir. 1961), <i>aff'g</i> 34 T.C. 20 (1960)....	54, 55
<i>Magneson v. Commissioner</i> , 753 F.2d 1490 (9th Cir. 1985).....	49

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Estate of McClatchy v. Commissioner</i> , 147 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Miller v. Commissioner</i> , 310 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Minnesota Tea Co. v. Helvering</i> , 302 U.S. 609 (1938).....	49
<i>Provost v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 443 (1926).....	21, 28-30, 32, 33, 35
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 304 F.2d 766 (7th Cir. 1962).....	55
<i>Samueli v. Commissioner</i> , 132 T.C. No. 4 (2009).....	4
<i>Samueli v. Commissioner</i> , 132 T.C. No. 16 (2009).....	4, 23
<i>Teruya Brothers, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 580 F.3d 1038 (2009).....	31, 34, 49, 50

Statutes and regulations:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 163.....	48, 50
§ 512.....	21, 36, 37, 44-47
§ 1001.....	31
§ 1031.....	31
§ 1058.....	3, 4, 17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 33-35, 37-41, 43-48, 58
§ 1258.....	60
§ 6110.....	33, 43

P.L. 95-345 § 2 (1978).....	45
-----------------------------	----

SEC Regulations (17 C.F.R.):

§ 240.15c6-1.....	40
-------------------	----

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.61-6.	31
§ 1.1002-1.....	34

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
59 Fed. Reg. 59137-01, 1994 WL 637524 (Nov. 16, 1994).....	40
ABA, Section on Taxation, Financial Transactions Committee, Subcommittee on Securities Investors and Broker/Dealers, Securities Loans Task Force Report, <i>published at</i> 91 Tax Notes Today 107-33 (1991).....	46
FSA 1997 WL 33313772 (Sept. 2, 1997).....	43
GCM 34967, 1972 WL 32250 (July 31, 1972).....	33
Proposed Treasury Regulation § 1.1058-1(b)(3), 48 Fed. Reg. 33912-01, 1983-2 C.B. 644 (1983).....	46
S.Rep. 95-762 (1978).....	32, 33, 36, 37, 40, 45
Rev. Rul. 57-451, 1957-2 C.B. 295.....	33
Rev. Rul. 60-177, 1960-1 C.B. 9.....	33
